

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO)	
)	Supreme Court Case No. 2021-0215
Plaintiff-Appellee)	
)	
vs.)	Appeal from the Wood County Court of Appeals, Sixth Appellate District
)	
ERNIE HAYNES)	
)	Court of Appeals Case No. WD-19-035
Defendant-Appellant)	2020-Ohio-6977
)	
)	

REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CHILD ABUSE DEFENSE & RESOURCE CENTER® (NCADRC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ERNIE HAYNES

Michael H. Stahl (0097049)
Stahl and Stephenson Law Office
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 600
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Telephone: (419) 214-0573
Mstahl@stahlandstephenson.com
Counsel for Appellant Ernie Haynes

David Harold (0072338)
Chief Assistant Wood County Prosecutor
1 Courthouse Square
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402
Telephone: (419) 354-9250
धारold@woodcountyohio.gov
Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

Lorin J. Zaner (0008195)
241 N. Superior St, #200
Toledo, OH 43604
Telephone: (419) 242-8214
Telecopier: (419) 242-8658
lorinzaner@accesstoledo.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reply to the Wood County Prosecutor’s “COUNTER-PROPOSITION OF LAW to HAYNES’S PROPOSITION OF LAW: The State complies with Crim.R. 7(E) when it supplies open-file discovery in a case because open-file discovery provides the defendant with the nature of the offense that he or she is charged with, as described within the reports that are contained in the State’s file”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Overview.....4

 II. The Prosecutor’s arguments are “Smoke and Mirrors”, contain misapplication of caselaw, misrepresentation of facts, and a false interpretation of “Open Discovery”5

 III. The refusal to follow the statute and mandatory criminal rules will lead to chaos and undermines justice. This will lead to “trial by ambush” which is what the Criminal Rules and this Court rejected with the new Discovery Rules of 2010.....9

 IV. Allowing the State to fail to delineate the acts that constitute elements of an offense creates situations of improper “Judicial Fact-finding” by Courts of Appeal as in this case10

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 46610

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296.....10

Coles v. Smith, 577 Fed. Appx. 502, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 16086, 2014 FED App. 0650N (6th Cir.), 2014 WL 4085912.....5

Lakewood v. Papadelis, 32 Ohio St.3d 1, 3, 511 N.E.2d 1138 (1987).....10

Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160.....10

Renico v. Lett, 559 U.S. 766, 130 S.Ct. 1855, 176 L.Ed.2d 678 (2010).....5

Russell v. United States, 369 U.S. 749, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962)5, 6

State v. Adams, 2014-Ohio-5854, 26 N.E.3d 1283, ¶ 28 (7th Dist.).....6

State v Amos, 140 Ohio St.3d 238, 2014-Ohio-3160.....10

State v. Arnold, 189 Ohio App.3d 507, 2010-Ohio-5379, 939 N.E.2d 218, ¶ 75 (2d Dist.).....10

State v. Artz, 54 N.E.3d 784, 2015-Ohio-5291 (2nd Dist.).....6

State v. Foster, 109 Ohio St. 3d 110

State v. Hand, 2016-Ohio-5504, 149 Ohio St. 3d 94, 73 N.E.3d 448.....10

State v. Haynes, 6th Dist. Wood No. WD-19-035, 2020-Ohio-69776

State v. Howard, 56 Ohio St.2d 328, 333, 383 N.E.2d 912 (1978)10

State v. Wampler, 2016-Ohio-4756, 2016 Ohio App. LEXIS 2550, 2016 WL 35745716, 7

United States v. Butler, 822 F.2d 1191, 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....8

United States v. Canino, 949 F.2d 928, 949 (7th Cir. 1991)8

United States v. Higgins, 2 F.3d 1094, 1096-1097 (10th Cir. 1993)8

United States v. Mejia, 448 F.3d 436, 446 (D.C. Cir. 2006)8

United States v. Rosenthal, 793 F.2d 1214, 1227 (11th Cir. 1986)8

Valentine v. Konteh, 395 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....5, 6

Statutes and Rules

Crim.R.’s 6(E), 16(J)(2), 16(J)(1), 16(D), 16(J), 16(L)8

Crim.R. 7(E).....9

Crim.R. 16.....9, 10

R.C. 2941.079
